Police Commissioner’s Personnel Order

—Number—PO-14-197
Dateuly 252014
Post/Mention: -

DEPARTMENT

On July 3, 2014, Police Commissioner William B. Evans executed a Settlement Agreement with
Police Officer Rohan Nicholas, ID#95170 assigned to BFS/District E-18, Org.#45180 for a violation of
Rule 102 §4 (Neglect of Duty/Unreasonable Judgment) of the Rules and Procedures of the Boston
Police Department arising out of IAD Case No. 2013-0289. On or about July 23,2013, while on duty,
Officer Nicholas observed Officer Joslin Thomas enter a Tedeschi market located at 1187 Hyde Park
Avenue and witnessed Officer Thomas engage in a physical and verbal altercation with the store clerk.

Officer Nicholas did not take any action to intervene or stop the altercation and failed to notify a
supervisor of the incident.

In resolution of this matter, Officer Nicholas has accepted a five (5) day suspension with three

(3) days to serve and the balance to remain in abeyance for one (1) year from the date of execution of
the Agreement.

Officer Nicholas will serve the suspension on September 1, 2 and 3, 2014.

Wortare. Bt

William B. Evans
Police Commissioner






